

Uldaho Law

## Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

---

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

---

2-8-2018

### Valiant Idaho, LLC v. JV L.L.C. Respondent's Brief Dckt. 44584

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A.	Introduction .....	1
B.	Relevant Factual And Procedural History.....	1
II.	ADDITIONAL ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL .....	9
III.	ATTORNEYS’ FEES ON APPEAL .....	10
IV.	ARGUMENT .....	11
A.	Standard of Review.....	11
B.	JV Cannot Be Subrogated To The Rights of Bonner County Because This Issue Was Raised For The First Time On Appeal .....	14
C.	The Valiant Redemption Deed Was Properly Incorporated Into The Underlying Debt Secured By The Re Loans Mortgage.....	15
1.	The Valiant Mortgages Have Priority Because the JV Redemption Deed Did Not Convey Fee Title Ownership to the Five Parcels .....	16
a.	The JV Redemption Deed Could Not Convey Fee Title Ownership Pursuant to Idaho Code §§ 63-1001, <i>et seq.</i> .....	16
b.	The JV Redemption Deed Could Not Convey Fee Title Ownership of the Property Pursuant to the Case Law Interpreting Idaho Code §§ 63-1001, <i>et seq.</i> .....	20
c.	Analyses of Idaho’s General Lien Statutes Do Not Change the Holding in <i>Hardy v. McGill</i> .....	23
i.	The Specific Tax Redemption Statutes Control.....	23
ii.	Idaho Code § 45-114 Does Not Apply to the Facts of This Case .....	24
iii.	<i>Hardy v. McGill</i> Bars JV’s “Title Theory” Arguments.....	27

d.	The JV Redemption Deed Could Not Convey Fee Title Ownership of the Five Parcels Because JV Agreed to Subordinate Amounts it is Owed For Its Tax Payment to Valiant.....	27
2.	The Valiant Mortgages Have Priority Because the JV Redemption Deed Did Not Create a Super-Priority Lien Against the Five Parcels.....	28
a.	JV’s Redemption Deed Did Not Create a Lien Pursuant to Idaho Code §§ 63-1001, <i>et seq.</i> , and <i>Hardy v. McGill</i> .....	28
D.	This Court Should Affirm The District Court’s Award Of Costs.....	29
E.	This Court Should Affirm The District Court’s Award Of Sanctions .....	32
V.	CONCLUSION.....	38

**TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES**

**Cases:**

<i>Bach v. Bagley,</i> 148 Idaho 784, 229 P.3d 1146 (2010).....	31
<i>Campbell v. Kildew,</i> 141 Idaho 640, 115 P.3d 731 (2005).....	30, 34
<i>Curlee v. Kootenai Cty. Fire &amp; Rescue,</i> 148 Idaho 391, 224 P.3d 458 (2008).....	12
<i>Elliott v. Murdock,</i> 161 Idaho 281, 385 P.3d 459 (2016).....	9, 10
<i>Federated Department Stores, Inc. v. Moitie,</i> 452 U.S. 394 (1981).....	37
<i>Fish v. Smith,</i> 131 Idaho 492, 960 P.2d 175 (1998).....	13, 14

<i>Great Plains Equipment, Inc. v. Northwest Pipeline Corp.</i> , 136 Idaho 466, 36 P.3d 218 (2001).....	30
<i>Green River Ranches, LLC v. Silva Land Co., LLC</i> , 162 Idaho 385, 397 P.3d 1144 (2017).....	30, 31, 34, 35
<i>Hardy v. McGill</i> , 137 Idaho 280, 47 P.3d 1250 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hayden Lake Fire Protection District v. Alcorn</i> , 141 Idaho 307, 109 P.3d 161 (2005)..... [ <i>overruled on other grounds by Farber v. Idaho State Insurance Fund</i> , 152 Idaho 495, 272 P.3d 467 (2012)]	14, 32
<i>Johannsen v. Utterbeck</i> , 146 Idaho 423, 196 P.3d 341 (2008).....	28
<i>Lakeland True Value Hardware, LLC v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 153 Idaho 716, 291 P.3d 399 (2012).....	32
<i>Losee v. Idaho Co.</i> , 148 Idaho 219, 220 P.3d 575 (2009).....	13
<i>Mulder v. Liberty Nw. Ins. Co.</i> , 135 Idaho 52, 14 P.3d 372 (2000).....	23
<i>Parsons v. Mutual of Enumclaw Ins. Co.</i> , 143 Idaho 743, 152 P.3d 614 (2007).....	15
<i>Pena v. Minidoka County</i> , 133 Idaho 222, 984 P.2d 710 (1999).....	12
<i>Samuel v. Hepworth, Nungester &amp; Lezamiz, Inc.</i> , 134 Idaho 84, 996 P.2d 303 (2000).....	13
<i>Smith v. Treasure Valley Seed Co., LLC</i> , 161 Idaho 107, 383 P.3d 1277 (2016).....	37

<i>Talbot v. Ames Constr.</i> , 127 Idaho 648, 904 P.2d 560 (1995).....	36
<i>Trusty v. Ray</i> , 73 Idaho 232, 249 P.2d 814 (1952).....	16, 22
<i>Urrutia v. Harrison</i> , 156 Idaho 677, 330 P.3d 1035 (2014).....	14
<i>Venable v. Internet Auto Rent &amp; Sales, Inc.</i> , 156 Idaho 574, 329 P.3d 356 (2014).....	13

**Statutes:**

Idaho Code § 11-302 .....	8
Idaho Code § 12-121 .....	10, 11
Idaho Code § 45-114 .....	23, 24, 26, 27, 28, 29
Idaho Code § 63-1001.....	16, 20, 23, 28
Idaho Code § 63-1002.....	16, 17
Idaho Code § 63-1003.....	16, 17, 25, 26
Idaho Code § 63-1004.....	16, 17
Idaho Code § 63-1004(2) .....	19
Idaho Code § 63-1005.....	16, 18
Idaho Code § 63-1006.....	16, 18
Idaho Code § 63-1006(6)(a).....	25
Idaho Code § 63-1007.....	16, 18, 23, 25, 26, 28
Idaho Code § 63-1007(2) .....	25
Idaho Code § 63-1008.....	16, 19
Idaho Code § 63-1009.....	16, 19, 23, 25, 26
Idaho Code § 63-1010.....	16, 19, 23, 26

**State Rules:**

Idaho Appellate Rules:	
Rule 4 .....	37
Rule 35(a)(6) .....	31
Rule 41 .....	10

**State Rules (cont'd):**

Idaho Rules of Civil Procedure:

Rule 11(c)(2) .....	34, 35, 36
Rule 54(d)(1)(C) .....	31
Rule 54(d)(1)(D) .....	32

**Treatises:**

3 R. Powell, <u>The Law of Real Property</u> § 459 (1990 Rev.) .....	25
